### As Adopted by the Senate

# 133rd General Assembly Regular Session 2019-2020

S. R. No. 251

**Senator Lehner** 

## A RESOLUTION

Honoring Kevin Xincheng Yin as a U.S. Presidential Scholar.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 133rd General	1
Assembly of Ohio are pleased to pay tribute to Kevin Xincheng Yin	2
on being named a 2019 U.S. Presidential Scholar; and	3
WHEREAS, A recent graduate of Centerville High School, Kevin	4
Yin has established high personal goals and has worked tirelessly	5
to reach his potential. As one of one hundred twenty-one	6
outstanding seniors selected for this honor, he can be proud of	7
his exemplary record of achievement, for he has distinguished	8
himself among a select group of people whose accomplishments	9
deserve recognition; and	10
WHEREAS, Undaunted by challenges, Kevin Yin has always	11
pursued his educational objectives with ambition and persistence,	12
and as a result of his passion for learning, he was highly	13
regarded as the captain of the CHS Science Bowl team, the coach of	14
the Magsig Middle School MathCounts program, a National Merit	15
finalist, and as the recipient of the Achievement Award in Writing	16
from the National Council of Teachers of English. Understandably,	17
his leadership, maturity, and self-discipline have won him a host	18
of admirers, and with his vitality, intelligence, and positive	19
outlook, he has set a fine example for his peers; and	20
WHEREAS, Kevin Yin's accomplishments are a justifiable source	21
	~ ~

wHEREAS, Kevin Yin's accomplishments are a justifiable source21of pride and an excellent reflection not only on him but also on22his family, his teachers, his school, and his community. He has23exhibited a sincere desire to fully develop his talents so that he24might fulfill his goals in the future, and this, coupled with his25maturity and initiative, shows his potential to become one of26

#### S. R. No. 251 As Adopted by the Senate

tomorrow's leaders; therefore be it
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 133rd
General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, applaud
Kevin Xincheng Yin on this outstanding distinction and salute him
as one of Ohio's finest ambassadors; and be it further
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly
authenticated copy of this Resolution to Kevin Xincheng Yin.

### Page 2